
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

27 October 2010 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP GROUP will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on MONDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2010 at 9:30 AM, which 
you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group 9 August 2010 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 4. MATTERS ARISING FROM MINUTES 

 
 5. EDUCATION ATTAINMENT 
  Presentation by Chris Shirley, Quality Standards Manager, Argyll and Bute Council  

 
 6. EDUCATION REVIEW UPDATE 
  Verbal Report by Cleland Sneddon, Thematic Lead/Executive Director – Community 

Services and Chris Shirley, Quality Standards Manager, Argyll and Bute Council  
 

 7. INTEGRATED RESOURCE FRAMEWORK PROJECT UPDATE 
  Presentation and Report by Simon Steer, Head of Community Care Integration, 

NHS Highland (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

 8. JOINT PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT 
  Report by Joint Performance Planning Officer, Argyll and Bute Council (Pages 21 - 

32) 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 9. HIPPAG HIGHLIGHT AND EXCEPTION REPORT 
  Report by Community Planning Manager (to follow)  

 
 10. SCORECARD DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
  Verbal Update  

 
 11. INTEGRATION OF STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP GROUPS 
  Strategic Partnerships List last updated December 2009 (Pages 33 - 42) 

 
 12. REAP - ISSUES TO RAISE AT CONSULTATION EVENT 
  Joint report by Senior Planning/Development Officer, Argyll and Bute Council and 

Community Planning Manager (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

 13. ACCESS TO PYRAMID FOR PARTNERS - UPDATE ON PILOT PROJECT 
  Verbal update.  

 
 14. 3RD SECTOR REPRESENTATION ON THE ARGYLL AND BUTE ADULT 

PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
  Report by Area Manager, Adult Protection, Argyll and Bute Council (Pages 47 - 48) 

 
 15. THEMATIC GROUP CHAIR REPORT TO CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
  Verbal report.  

 
 16. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME AND MEETING DATES 

 

 SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP GROUP 
 
Councillor Vivien Dance (Chair)  Councillor Mary Jean Devon 
Councillor Anne Horn   Councillor David Kinniburgh 
Councillor John McAlpine   Councillor Roderick McCuish 
Councillor James McQueen  Councillor Elaine Robertson 
Marlene Baillie, Strathclyde Police Geoff Calvert, Strathclyde Fire & Rescue 
Glenn Heritage, Third Sector  Derek Leslie, NHS Highland 
Eleanor MacKinnon, Third Sector  David Price, Association of Community Councils 
Cleland Sneddon, Argyll and Bute Council (Thematic Lead) 
 
Ronnie Mcilquham, Argyll and Bute Council 
Chris Shirley, Argyll and Bute Council 
Simon Steer, NHS Highland 
Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager 

 
  
  
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum   Tel: 01546 604406 
 



MINUTES of MEETING of SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP GROUP held in the MEMBERS 
ROOM, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on MONDAY, 9 AUGUST 2010  
 

Present: Councillor Vivien Dance (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Anne Horn, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Cleland Sneddon, Thematic Lead Officer, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Geoff Calvert, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
 Derek Leslie, Argyll and Bute Community Health Partnership 

(CHP) 
 Glenn Heritage, Third Sector 
 Eleanor MacKinnon, Third Sector 
 Marlene Baillie, Strathclyde Police 
   
Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance and Risk Manager 
 Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager 
 Lynda Thomson, Organisational Development Manager 
 Lorraine Todd, Performance Management Team 
   
Apologies: Councillor Mary Jean Devon 
 Councillor David Kinniburgh 
 Councillor Roderick McCuish 
 Lynn Smillie, Area Customer Services Manager, Argyll and Bute 

Council 
 Elaine Garman, NHS Highland 
 Greig MacMillan, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
 
 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

None declared. 
 

 2. MINUTES 
   

The Minutes of the Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group were approved as 
a correct record subject to the following amendments:- 
 

• Under the list of those present - “William Rae” should read “John Rae”. 
 

• With reference to item 6 Community Planning Conference – the dates 
referred to at decision 1 should read “March 2010” not “March 2009”. 

 
 3. SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP GROUP SCORECARD - 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
   

A report providing an update on progress of the performance 
management arrangements for the Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group 
was considered along with reports from Heads of Service providing 
explanations as to why some of the indicators were showing as “red” or 
“amber” on the Scorecard.  The Thematic Lead Officer also reported on 
background work currently being undertaken by the Council in respect of 
changes to the Pyramid system which will be rolled out over the next 2 to 
3 weeks. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
Decision 
 
1. Noted that the “amber” tolerance would be removed from Pyramid; 
 

2. Noted that there would be a clearer distinction between indicators 
reported on a quarterly basis and indicators reported on an annual 
basis; 

 
3. Noted that 3 representatives from Argyll and Bute CHP now had 

access to Pyramid and that training for them has been arranged; 
 

4. Noted that training was being arranged for Rachel Towsey and 
Rosie Lawrence, SWIA Inspectors, to enable them to gain access to 
the system in advance of the next SWIA inspection which was 
anticipated to take place in September/October 2010; 

 
5. Noted that Officers were looking to improve the transition process for 

children affected by disability moving into Adult Care; 
 

6. Agreed to request information on why Indicator EC6C3 (% ceasing 
to be looked after – at home – attending SCQF Level 3 in 
English/Maths) had gone down from Green to Red; 

 
7. Agreed that wording of NP07 “School leavers positively employed” 

should be amended to read “School Leavers in positive and 
sustained destinations (FE, HE, employment or training) and noted 
that this was an annual figure; 

 
8. Agreed that “% of Older People receiving Care in an Institution” 

should be amended to read “% of Older People receiving Residential 
Care”; 

 
9. Agreed that an additional measure should be included in respect of 

Care in the Community to give a reassurance that there is no unmet 
need; 

 
10. Agreed that more information was required in respect of Anti Social 

Behaviour statistics and that there was a need to have factual 
information relating to areas where there was high anti social 
behaviour activity rather than just information relating to the number 
of fixed penalties issued which was a measure of how proactive the 
Police were in dealing with Anti Social Behaviour; 

 
11. Noted that the Thematic Lead Officer would report back to the next 

meeting on a proposed measure to replace “Increase extra curricular 
opps by 5% in schools”; 

 
12. Noted that the Community Planning Manager would provide a list of 

suggested measures to be incorporated into the Scorecard following 
feedback received at recent Community Planning Events which took 
place across Argyll and Bute; and 

 

Page 2



13. Noted that once changes to the Scorecard were made this would be 
circulated electronically to the Group. 

 
(Reference: Report by Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group Scorecard; 
Report by Head of Improvement and HR ; Report by Head of Adult Care 
and Report by Head of Children and Families, submitted) 
 

 4. IT ACCESS TO PYRAMID FOR PARTNERS 
   

The Group received an update on progress with the Pilot currently being 
undertaken to enable Partners to access the Council’s Performance 
Management System, Pyramid. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted that 3 representatives from Argyll and Bute CHP now had 

access to Pyramid and that training has been arranged for them; and 
 

2. Noted that the outcome of this Pilot would be reported to the next 
meeting of the Group. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Customer and Support Services, 
submitted) 
 

 5. INTEGRATION OF STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS 
   

Consideration was given to a report outlining details of the integration of 
Strategic Partnerships process undertaken to establish the linkages within 
the Social Affairs Thematic provisions relating to health, housing and local 
area regeneration, poverty, voluntary sector issues, school and pre school 
education, young people and lifelong learning, social work services and 
matters relating to culture and sport as contained within the Argyll and 
Bute Community Plan. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report;  
 

2. Noted that the Community Planning Manager would arrange for a 
proforma to be circulated to Lead Partners for completion in order to 
ascertain the work being undertaken by each of the Strategic 
Partnerships, to identify any overlaps and/or gaps and establish 
formal linkages between the Partnerships; 

 
3. Agreed to sign off the proposed Partnership Agreement subject to 

the following amendments:- 
 

(a) Paragraph 5.7 should also include reference to disability, and 
marriage and civil partnerships; 

 
(b) Paragraph 7.4 should be removed as consensus at meetings 

would be reached through debate and if there was no 
consensus on a particular issue this would be referred to the 

Page 3



Management Committee; 
 

(c) Paragraph 8.4 – last bullet point should read “at least 7 
working days” not “within 7 working days”; and 

 
4. Noted that the Community Planning Manager would make the 

necessary changes and circulate electronically the amended 
Partnership Agreement to the Group and would also recommend to 
the other Thematic CPP Groups that they consider taking on board 
these changes.  

(Reference: Report by Area Customer Services Manager dated July 2010, 
submitted) 
 

 6. PRINCIPLES OF REPRESENTATION ON COMMUNITY PLANNING 
PARTNERSHIP 

   
The Group considered a report in respect of arrangements for 
representation by Partners at Community Planning meetings. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted and agreed the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Community Planning Manager, submitted) 
 

 7. HEALTH IMPROVEMENT - HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PLANNING AND 
PERFORMANCE ACTION GROUP UPDATE 

   
Consideration was given to a report prepared by Elaine Garman, Public 
Health Specialist within NHS Highland which highlighted the type of work 
being undertaken by the Health Improvement Planning and Performance 
Action Group (HIPPAG) and detailed the consolidated actions being taken 
across the 7 Local Public Health Networks which link into the HIPPAG. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report; and 
 

2. Agreed to request the HIPPAG to identify a meaningful measure in 
terms of outcome and timescales which could be incorporated into 
the Social Affairs Thematic CPP Scorecard. 

 
(Reference: Report by Public Health Specialist, NHS Highland dated April 
2010, submitted) 
 

 8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
   

Monday 8 November 2010. 
 
It was agreed that in advance of  the next meeting Partners would arrange 
to email Lynn Smillie, Area Customer Services Manager, with suggested 
strategic themes which they would like the Group to explore at future 

Page 4



meetings with a view to the Group looking at the strategic implications of 
any issues that arise.  Email: lynn.smillie@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



The Scottish Government 

Integrated Resource Framework for health and social care 

 

1.     Introduction 

 
The Integrated Resource Framework (IRF) for health and community care is under 
development as part of our focus on Shifting the Balance of Care. Its purpose is to 
enable partners in NHS Scotland and Local Authorities to be clearer about the cost 
and quality implications of local decision-making about health and social care; the 
programme is being deve
[...]
thin the NHS (between GP practices and CHPs; and between CHPs 
and acute hospitals), and between NHS boards and local authorities. These new 
financial arrangements will need to be incorporated into each partner’s respective 
financial governance frameworks. The IRF team has commissioned research into 
financial mechanisms used in other health and social care systems and some of 
these have been suggested to test sites. However, the final decision on which 
mechanisms to use will be a local one. 
 

Page 14



 Highland NHS Board 
10 August 2010  

Item 5.1 
 
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE INTEGRATED RESOURCE FRAMEWORK (IRF) 
 
Report by Simon Steer, Head of Community Care Integration on behalf of Roger Gibbins, 
Chief Executive 

 
 
The Board is asked to: 
 

• Note the update on progress of the Integrated Resource Framework (IRF) in Highland. 

• Endorse the proposal to implement the IRF at strategic, district/locality and small exemplas 
of change levels in respect of older people; and to explore lead commission in respect of 
Mental Health and Occupational Therapy Services. 

 

 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
1.2 

 
The Integrated Resource Framework (IRF) has been the subject of a number of reports to 
the Board.  This proposal has evolved alongside national policy from one focussed on 
collaborative contracting within the NHS to an integrated approach with local authority 
partners.   
 
The Partnership of Highland Council, Argyll & Bute Council and NHS Highland has been 
identified by the Scottish Government as one of four of test sites.  The purpose of these is 
to develop data, methodologies and protocols required for:-  
 

• a resource framework built around the costs of health and social care activities which 
would empower commissioners of services to direct resources to appropriate services; 

• a joint strategic commissioning and capacity plan that set down the large  
volume costs and balance of services required over the  
next 10 – 15 years, together w
[...]
.  Governance Implications 
 
The principle governance impact lies in the requirement to develop new protocols and 
arrangements to allow resource to move across the whole system.  
 
Finance impacts lie the implications of moving resource around the system. 
 
Highland Council and Argyll & Bute Council will be seeking similar endorsement for this work within 
their own governance arrangements as appropriate.   
 
8.  Risk Assessment 
 
The principle risk lies in the national expectations of this initiative as part of a national program.  
This paper reports that Highland progress is on track. 
 
 
9.   Impact Assessment 
 
Update report, no update at present to impact status. 
 
 
 
Simon Steer 
Head of Community Care Integration  
NHS Highland  
 
30 July 2010  

 

 
 

Page 20



 1 

Joint Performance Summary: August 2010 

Delayed Discharge as the census 15
th

 July 2010: 

Delayed discharges are patients who are deemed to be medically fit for discharge from hospital, but 

who remain in a hospital bed for non-medical reasons. 

Argyll & Bute hospitals: 

Delayed under 6 weeks = 10 

Delayed over 6 weeks = 0 

Exemptions code 9 = 1 

Exemptions code 9/51x = 5 

Exemptions code 9/71x = 2 

A & B patients in Out of Area hospitals: 

Delayed under 6 weeks = 1 

Delayed over 6 weeks = 0 

Exemptions code 9 = 0 

Exemptions code 9/51x = 2 

Exemptions code 9/71x = 0 

Delayed Discharges over 6 weeks continue to be on target, at zero, both in Argyll & Bute and out of 

area, with the total number of delayed discharges (under 6 weeks and with exemption codes) falling 

from 26 in July to 21 in August. Whilst this is an excellent achievement in the reduction of delayed 

discharges, with the attendant benefits for patients, it is reasonable to expect that we will ultimately 

hit a plateau whereby further reduction will be dependent upon reduction of admission and re-

admission to hospital.  

Balance of Care for Older People: 

The Outcomes Framework for Community 
[...]




P
a

g
e
 4

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Management Committee 
Date: 8 September 2010 

 

 
 

Title: REAP – sub group update    

 
1. SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 The Renewable Energy Action Plan (REAP), which was approved 

by the CPP on the 16 June, was developed from a key action in the 
Argyll and Bute Community Plan 2009-2013 in order to facilitate a 
co-ordinated partnership approach to renewable development in 
Argyll and Bute. In light of the implications on public sector 
resources from the onshore requirement from off shore wind and 
marine renewables the management committee recommended the 
establishment of a sub-group to look specifically at these 
implications.  
 

 1.2 The group met on the 20 July and discussions centred around the  
links with REAP, responsibilities of partners, infrastructure issues, 
communications and the potential impact on existing service 
provision and resources.  
 

 1.3 We have the opportunity to work in a proactive manner with the key 
developers to ensure that we are in a position to influence the 
outcome.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 2.1 That the Management Committee agree to the planning and 

delivery of a CPP consultation event with the off shore wind 
developers and marine consenting authority, Marine Scotland, to 
take place on the 10 February 2011 following the CPP full 
partnership meeting.  
 

 2.2 In advance of the meeting on the 10 February 2011 the 
Management Committee consent to the sub group approaching the 
CPP thematic groups and Local Area Community Planning Groups 
requesting that they give consideration to the questions that should 
be asked and issues that should be raised at the consultation 
event.  

   
 
3. BACKGROUND 
  
 3.1 As partners will be aware there are significant renewable 

development proposals coming forward in our area. Argyll and 

Agenda Item 12Page 43



Bute has three proposed off shore windfarm sites, the Argyll Array, 
off Tiree, being the largest consisting of anywhere between 300 
and 500 turbines and having a capacity to generate enough power 
for 1,000,000 households (1.8GW). These developments can only 
be described as transformational projects given their scale and 
potential impact on our communities. In addition the recent Scottish 
Government Saltire Prize Scoping study proposed a number of 
wave and tidal sites within Argyll and Bute which may well form 
part of a future Scottish commercial wave and tidal leasing round 
by the Crown Estate. Scottish Power Renewables are also 
proposing a 10MW tidal device in the Sound of Islay with an 
application due to be submitted to Marine Scotland in the near 
future. If consent is given for this later this year and further testing 
in Orkney is successful in 2011 then the ten tidal turbines would be 
manufactured in 2012 and installed in 2013.  This is likely to be a 
world-leading development and would help to put Islay and Argyll 
at the centre of the marine renewables industry. 
 
 

 3.2 There could well be implications on public sector resources from 
the on shore requirements associated with these off shore wind 
and marine renewable developments however we are still at an 
early stage in the development of these projects, with construction 
not anticipated to start until 2015 at the earliest. There is therefore 
still an opportunity to proactively engage with the developers and to 
discuss the implications and influence the outcome. It was for this 
reason that the sub group was established. 

   
   
 
4. CONCLUSION 
  
 4.1 The Renewable Energy sector has the potential to fundamentally 

and positively transform the economy and communities of Argyll 
and Bute. The scale of the off shore developments as well as 
potential future wave and tidal developments that are being 
considered for Argyll and Bute are significant and could be 
described as transformational projects in their own right. However, 
it is critical that the CPP partners work with the developers and key 
stakeholders at a local and national level to ensure that these 
developments happen in a sustainable and co-ordinated manner, 
that we are all fully aware of the implications, including public 
sector resource implications, and requirements and the optimal 
benefits for our communities are secured. In order to achieve this 
outcome there is a need to proactively engage with the developers 
to ensure that we minimise the impact on our limited resources but 
maximise the benefit to our communities..  

 
 
For further information contact:  Audrey Martin, Argyll and Bute Council  

Eileen Wilson , Community Planning 
Manager 

Page 44



  
Telephone 01546 604180   

 

 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Social Affairs Thematic Group 
Date: 8th November 2010 

 

 
 

Title:                3rd sector representation on the Argyll and Bute  
                                        Adult Protection Committee 

 
1. SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 This report identifies the need for 3rd sector representation on the 

Argyll and Bute Adult Protection Committee. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 2.1 This report recommends that the Argyll and Bute Community 

Planning Partnership Social Affairs Thematic Group takes to its 
membership the request for 3rd sector representation on the Argyll 
and Bute Adult Protection Committee (Argyll and Bute APC). 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
  
 3.1 The Scottish Government passed the Adult Support and Protection 

(Scotland) Act in March 2007.     This Act brings into law a range of 
duties to statutory bodies to inquire into and take action to offer 
support and/or protection to ‘adults at risk of harm’. 

 3.2 The Argyll and Bute Adult Protection Committee came into 
existence in June 2008 and in its initial phase undertook 
communications with the Scottish Government to access funding to 
develop
[...]
t Protection    Lead Officer adult 
Protection 
 
 
 
For further information contact:  Ronnie McIlquham 

ronnie.mcilquham@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 
Tel – 01546 604388 

  
  

 

 

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	7 INTEGRATED RESOURCE FRAMEWORK PROJECT UPDATE
	Board Final Integrated Resource Framework

	8 JOINT PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT
	11 INTEGRATION OF STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP GROUPS
	12 REAP - ISSUES TO RAISE AT CONSULTATION EVENT
	14 3RD SECTOR REPRESENTATION ON THE ARGYLL AND BUTE ADULT PROTECTION COMMITTEE



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP GROUP held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on MONDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2010  
 
 

Present: Councillor Vivien Dance, Argyll and Bute Council (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Anne Horn, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor David Kinniburgh, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Roderick McCuish, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Elaine Robertson, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor James McQueen, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Cleland Sneddon,  Executive Director – Customer Services, Argyll 

and Bute Council (Thematic Lead) 
 Superintendent Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police (Drugs and 

Alcohol Partnership) 
 Geoff Calvert, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
 Glenn Heritage, Third Sector 
 Derek Leslie, Argyll and Bute Community Health Partnership 
  
Attending: Ken Macdonald, Area Customer Services Manager, Argyll and 

Bute Council 
 Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager 
 Audrey Martin, Planning/Development Manager, Argyll and Bute 

Council 
 Chris Shirley, Quality Standards Manager, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Simon Steer, Head of Community Care Integration, NHS Highland 
 Raymond Mcilquham, Area Manager, Adult Protection, Argyll and 

Bute Council 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
   

Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillor Mary Jean Devon, 
Chief Inspector Marlene Baillie, Strathclyde Police, David Price, 
Association of Community Councils and Eleanor MacKinnon, Third 
Sector. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

None declared. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
   

The Minutes of the Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group meeting held on 9 
August 2010 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. MATTERS ARISING FROM MINUTES 
   

None. 
 
 
 



 5. EDUCATION ATTAINMENT 
   

Chris Shirley, Quality Standards Manager, Argyll and Bute Council gave a 
presentation to the Group on the Educational Attainment of pupils within 
Argyll and Bute Schools during 2010 in respect of Standard Grades, 
Highers and Advance Highers and compared these figures against those 
for 2008 and 2009 and against results for Angus, Dumfries and Galloway, 
Highland, Scottish Borders and South Ayrshire Councils  and the national 
averages for Scotland.  Information was also provided on the national 
tests undertaken by pupils aged 5 – 14 years and reference was made to 
the new examination system which will be introduced at a national level in 
2013. 
 
Chris also responded to a number of questions arising from his 
presentation. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of this presentation; 
 
2. Noted that arrangements would be made to publish on the Education 

website the examination results for each subject once the outcome 
of the examination appeal process was known; and 

 
3. Agreed that for a future meeting arrangements should be made to 

have a presentation by one of the schools given to the Group on 
how Partners have been able to contribute to the new Curriculum for 
Excellence. 

 
(Reference: Presentation by Chris Shirley, Quality Standards Manager, 
Argyll and Bute Council) 
 

 6. EDUCATION REVIEW UPDATE 
   

Cleland Sneddon, Executive Director – Community Services, Argyll and 
Bute Council and Thematic Lead for the Group outlined the process that 
has been undertaken in respect of the Education Review and the School 
Estate. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted that following a decision by the Council on 2 November 2010, 

the current information in the proposal documents in respect of 
merging 26 primary schools into 20 primary schools is being updated 
and will be presented to the Council on 25 November 2010 with a 
recommendation that the Council agree to go out to statutory 
consultation on these proposals; 

 
2. Noted that no decision to close schools will be made on 25 

November 2010; and 
 
3. Agreed that all Partners should encourage involvement in the 

consultation. 



 
 7. INTEGRATED RESOURCE FRAMEWORK PROJECT UPDATE 
   

Simon Steer, Head of Community Care Integration, NHS Highland, gave a 
very informative presentation on the Integrated Resource Framework 
(IRF) for Health and Social Care which is under development as part of a 
focus on Shifting the Balance of Care.  The purpose is to enable partners 
in NHS Scotland and local authorities to be clearer about the cost and 
quality implications of local decision making about health and social care 
and the programme is being jointly developed by the Scottish 
Government, NHS Scotland and COSLA. 
 
Simon also responded to a number of questions arising from his 
presentation. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the presentation and that regular updates on 

the IRF would be reported through the Special Committee for Older 
Peoples’ Services; and 

 
2. Noted that it was aimed to go live with this Framework by April 2011. 
 
(Reference: Presentation and Reports by Simon Steer, Head of 
Community Integration, NHS Highland, submitted) 
 

 Councillor Anne Horn left the meeting during discussion of the foregoing item. 
 

 8. JOINT PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT 
   

Consideration was given to a document which was previously presented 
to the Argyll and Bute Strategic Health Partnership and provided 
information on an area by area basis in terms of joint performance as at 
August 2010 in respect of Delayed Discharges, Balance of Care for Older 
People, Integrated Occupational Therapy Services, Integrated Learning 
Disability Service and Integrated Substance Misuse Services. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Joint Performance Summary Report dated August 2010, 
submitted) 
 

 9. REAP - ISSUES TO RAISE AT CONSULTATION EVENT 
   

Consideration was given to a report providing background information in 
relation to the proposed off shore wind and marine renewable 
development within Argyll and Bute.   
 
The Renewable Energy Action Plan (REAP), which was approved by the 
CPP on 16 June 2010, was developed from a key action in the Argyll and 
Bute Community Plan 2009-2013 in order to facilitate a co-ordinated 



partnership approach to renewable development in Argyll and Bute.  In 
light of the implications on public sector resources from the onshore 
requirement from off shore wind and marine renewables the CPP 
Management Committee recommended the establishment of a sub group 
to look specifically at these implications.  At the CPP Management 
Committee on 8 September 2010 it was agreed that planning and delivery 
of a CPP consultation event with the off shore wind developers and 
marine consenting authority, Marine Scotland be organised for the end of 
February 2011 and that in advance of this event, Thematic CPP Groups 
and Local Area Community Planning Groups be approached with a 
request that they give consideration to the questions that should be asked 
and issues that should be raised at this consultation event. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Agreed that Partners should give consideration to the questions and 

issues they would wish addressed at this consultation event and 
advise Audrey Martin, Senior Planning/Development Manager, Argyll 
and Bute Council or Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager, 
of these by the end of November 2010.  Email: 
audrey.martin@argyll-bute.gov.uk or eileen.wilson@argyll-
bute.gov.uk; and 

 
2. Noted that Audrey would arrange to find out whether or not 

developers had to pay a bond up front for decommissioning of wind 
farms. 

 
(Reference: Joint Reports by Senior Planning/Development Manager, 
Argyll and Bute Council and Community Planning Manager, submitted 
and tabled). 
 

 10. HIPPAG HIGHLIGHT AND EXCEPTION REPORT 
   

Consideration was given to a Highlight and Exception report prepared by 
the Health Improvement Planning and Performance Action Group in 
respect of the CPP Outcome within the Community Plan – CP 08: Overall 
health, wellbeing and independence and social inclusions are improved. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the activity being undertaken by HIPPAG to achieve health 

improvement outcomes across Argyll and Bute and that this will 
continue to be reported to the Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group on 
a quarterly basis; and 

 
2. Noted that similar highlight and exception reports will be presented 

on a quarterly basis to the Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group by the 
other Argyll and Bute Strategic Partnerships with remits relevant to 
Social Affairs. 

 
(Reference: Highlight and Exception Report by HIPPAG, submitted) 
 
 



 11. INTEGRATION OF STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP GROUPS 
   

Consideration was given to the current list of Argyll and Bute Strategic 
Partnerships which was last updated in December 2009. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Agreed that the Drugs and Alcohol Partnership should be added to 

the list of Argyll and Bute Strategic Partnerships; 
 
2. Agreed that an additional column should be added identifying the CP 

Outcomes within the Community Plan that each Strategic 
Partnership is  involved with; and 

 
3. Agreed that if Partners wished to make any further amendments to 

this list these should be emailed to Eileen Wilson by the end of 
November 2010 email: eileen.wilson@argyll-bute.gov.uk. 

 
(Reference: List of Argyll and Bute Strategic Partnerships dated 
December 2009, submitted) 
 

 12. 3RD SECTOR REPRESENTATION ON THE ARGYLL AND BUTE 
ADULT PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

   
A report identifying the need for 3rd Sector representation on the Argyll 
and Bute Adult Protection Committee was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Agreed to refer this report to the 3rd Sector Partnership for 

consideration with a view to a nomination being made at that 
meeting; and 

 
2. Agreed that the Argyll and Bute Adult Protection Committee should 

be added to the list of Argyll and Bute Strategic Partnerships. 
 
(Reference: Report by Area Manager, Adult Protection, Argyll and Bute 
Council, submitted) 
 

 13. SCORECARD DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
   

Cleland Sneddon tabled a revised version of the Social Affairs 2010/11 
Scorecard which reflected all the changes that had been agreed at the 
previous Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group meeting in August. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the information that had still to be populated into the Scorecard and 
agreed that Partners should arrange for this further information to be 
provided and to advise of any further amendments they wished made to 
the Scorecard as soon as possible. 
 
(Reference: Social Affairs New 2010/11 Scorecard, tabled) 



 
 14. ACCESS TO PYRAMID FOR PARTNERS - UPDATE ON PILOT 

PROJECT 
   

Progress with arrangements to enable Partners to access the Council’s 
Performance Management System, Pyramid was discussed. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted that three Officers from NHS Highland had access to Pyramid; 

and 
 
2. Agreed that this item should remain on the agenda of future 

meetings of the Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group. 
 

 15. THEMATIC GROUP CHAIR REPORT TO CPP MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

   
As part of the Social Affairs Thematic Group Partnership Agreement, the 
Group must report to the Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Management Committee on a two monthly basis and to the Argyll and 
Bute Community Planning Partnership on a four monthly basis. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted that Ken Macdonald, Area Customer Services Manager, Argyll and 
Bute Council would prepare the next scheduled report on behalf of the 
Group. 
 

 16. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME AND MEETING DATES 
   

It had previously been agreed that the Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group 
would meet four times per year in February, May, August and November 
and consideration was given to the dates of meetings to be held between 
April 2011 and March 2012. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed that the Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group would meet on the 
following dates during 2011/2012:- 
 
Monday 9 May 2011 
Monday 22 August 2011 
Monday 7 November 2011 
Monday 13 February 2012 
 


